Penalty for wanton injury or destruction. under the provisions of this act, or who shall refuse to return to the state or the captain of his camp, any arm or arms, in his possession or control, within five (5) days after being duly notified to return the same, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than fifty (50) dollars, and on default in the payment of such fine, shall be imprisoned in the county jail not more than thirty (30) days or until such fine is paid.

When act to take effect.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

## CHAPTER 250.

[8. F. No. 78.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND FIF-TY-FOUR (254) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUS-AND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), RELAT-ING TO THE SALARY OF THE STATE TREASURER'S OLERK.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State treasurer's clerk, ealary. SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter two hundred and fifty-four (254) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "nine" where it occurs in said section and inserting the word "twelve" in lieu thereof.

When set to take effect. Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1889.